

No. 67350-5-I

87811-1

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AOLANI GLOVER, a single individual,  
Respondent

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON d/b/a HARBORVIEW MEDICAL  
CENTER; AND LULU M. GIZAW, PA-C  
Petitioners

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW

---

OTOROWSKI JOHNSTON MORROW & GOLDEN, PLLC  
Thomas R. Golden, WSBA #11040  
Attorneys for Respondent  
AOLANI GLOVER

Thomas R. Golden, WSBA #11040  
OTOROWSKI JOHNSTON MORROW & GOLDEN, PLLC  
298 Winslow Way West  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
Telephone (206) 842-1000  
Fax: (206) 842-0797

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 AUG -4 PM 12:57

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
B. DECISION.....	1
C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
E. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
F. APPLICABLE LAW.....	8
1. <u>Loudon</u> unambiguously states that a defense counsel may not, as a matter of public policy, have ex parte contact with a plaintiff's treating physician, even though patient-physician privilege was waived.....	8
2. HMC should not be allowed to evade the holdings of <u>Louden</u> and <u>Smith</u> by contending UWMC treating physicians and healthcare providers are somehow a party to the litigation.....	12
3. An attorney-client relationship does not exist between defense counsel and nonparty treating physicians and other healthcare providers merely because the state of Washington is a main party.....	15
G. CONCLUSION.....	16
H. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Carson v. Fine*, 123 Wn.2d 206, 234, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)..... 4

*Loudon v. Mhyre*, 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138  
(1988).....1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16

*Peters v. Ballard*, 58 Wn. App. 921, 795 P.2d 1158 (1990)..... 11

*Smith v. Orthopedics International*, 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939  
(2010).....1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16

*Wright v. Group Health*, 103 Wn.2d, 192, 691 P.2d 564  
(1984).....2, 3, 12, 15, 16

*Young v. Group Health*, 85 Wn.2d 332, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975).....14

*Youngs v. PeaceHealth*, No. 67013-I-I..... 1
